

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 13-5137

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT,  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, AND  
OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Margaret Kwoka  
University of Denver Sturm College of Law  
2255 E. Evans Ave  
Denver, CO 80203  
303-871-6275

Brian Wolfman  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-661-6582

Attorneys for *Amici* Project On Government  
Oversight, *et al.*

December 2, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....  | i   |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv  |
| GLOSSARY .....   | vii |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....   | vii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 1   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....   | 2   |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 3   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5   |
| I. The district court misapplied this Court’s precedents. ....   | 5   |
| A. Contrary to the district court’s decision, this Court has never<br>applied special rules of statutory construction to exemption 8. ....               | 6   |
| B. The district court read exemption 8 more broadly than its<br>plain meaning. ....  | 10  |
| II. The post-Dodd-Frank amendment was intended to cabin agency secrecy,<br>not enlarge it. ....  | 14  |
| III. Allowing withholding of the records at issue here would render exemption<br>8 a blanket withholding statute for financial regulatory agencies. .... | 20  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |     |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |     |
| ADDENDUM   |     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>*Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Heimann</i> ,<br>589 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....                | 7, 8, 10   |
| <i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....     | 22         |
| <i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....  | 6          |
| <i>EPA v. Mink</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....  | 6          |
| <i>*Gregory v. FDIC</i> ,<br>631 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....   | 8          |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> ,<br>796 F. Supp. 2d. 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....       | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> ,<br>849 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 13         |
| <i>McKinley v. FDIC</i> ,<br>744 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2010).....                                     | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>McKinley v. FDIC</i> ,<br>756 F. Supp. 2d 105, 115 (D.D.C. 2010).....                                | 12         |
| <i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> ,<br>566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....         | 6          |
| <i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....   | 6          |
| <i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....        | 22         |

*\*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| <i>*Pub. Citizen v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> ,<br>938 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....                          | 8-9 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> ,<br>533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....                     | 6   |
| <i>Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> ,<br>690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 22  |

## STATUTES

|  |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| *5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8) .....  | 1, 5, 7, 12, 14, 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78x(e) .....   | 17, 20              |
| Application of the Freedom of Information Act to Certain Statutes,<br>Pub. L. No. 111–257, 124 Stat. 2646 (2010).....        | 17-18               |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (“Dodd-Frank”),<br>Pub. L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... | 15, 19              |

## CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| 156 Cong. Rec. H6953-H6954 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 2010)..... | 16, 18, 19 |
| 156 Cong. Rec. S6889-S6890 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....   | 16, 19, 20 |
| 156 Cong. Rec. S7299 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 2010).....       | 17-18      |

## TREATISES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 108 Am. Jur. <i>Trials</i> 313, § 6 (2008) ..... | 3 |
|--|---|

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Annual FOIA Reports, <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.justice.gov/oip/reports.html">http://www.justice.gov/oip/reports.html</a> ..... | 11 |
|--|----|

FINRA – Rules and Regulations, *Code of Arbitration Procedure for Customer Disputes*, available at <http://finra.complinet.com/>..... 3, 4

\**Legislative Proposals to Address Concerns Over the SEC’s New Confidentiality Provision, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.*, 111th Cong. 5 (2010)..... 16, 17, 21

FOIA.gov, [www.foia.gov](http://www.foia.gov) (last visited Nov. 8, 2013)..... 10-11
